
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

May 20, 2014 
6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 

Call to Order: 
 

Pledge of Allegiance: 
 

Introduction: 
 

Approval of Agenda: 
 

Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new 
business after 10:00 p.m.) 
 

1. 14-08… A request by E.B.I. Inc., 5411 Ridgemont St., for a rear yard setback 

variance and a variance from the minimum required distance between a principal 

building and an accessory building, to remove the existing house and construct a 

single family home.   

2. 14-09… A request by Kelly Cadegan, 652 S. Hughes Road, for a side yard setback 

variance to construct a detached accessory building. 

3. 14-10… A request by Jan and Ann Pitzer, 3680 Dorr Road, for a side yard setback 

variance to construct a single family home. 

4. 14-11… A request by Charles E. and Corrine Horan, 1828 S. Hughes Road, for 

side yard setback variance, a front yard setback variance, a shoreline setback 

variance and a variance from the maximum allowable building height to add onto 

the existing house, convert the first floor into garage space and construct a second 

story on the existing house. 

5. 14-12… A request by Todd Hurley, 3292 Beck Road, for a variance from the 

maximum allowable size of a detached accessory building to construct a 2,880 

square foot accessory building.  

6. 14-14… A request by Tom Secrest, 4089 Homestead, for a side yard setback 

variance and a front yard setback variance to construct an attached garage and 

second story on an existing home. 

 

 
 



Administrative Business: 
 

1. Approval of minutes for the April 15, 2014 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 

2. Zoning Board of Appeals 2013 Year End Report 

3. Correspondence 

4. Township Board Representative Report 

5. Planning Commission Representative Report 

6. Zoning Official Report 

7. Member Discussion 

8. Adjournment  



GENOA TOWNSHIP  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

May 20, 2014 

6:30 P.M. 

 

The Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing at Genoa 

Township Hall, 2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, MI, 48116 for the following variance requests 

at the May 20, 2014 regular meeting: 

 

1. 14-08… A request by E.B.I. Inc., 5411 Ridgemont St., for a rear yard setback 

variance and a variance from the minimum required distance between a principal 

building and an accessory building, to remove the existing house and construct a 

single family home.   

2. 14-09… A request by Kelly Cadegan, 652 S. Hughes Road, for a side yard setback 

variance to construct a detached accessory building. 

3. 14-10… A request by Jan and Ann Pitzer, 3680 Dorr Road, for a side yard setback 

variance to construct a single family home. 

4. 14-11… A request by Charles E. and Corrine Horan, 1828 S. Hughes Road, for 

side yard setback variance, a front yard setback variance, a shoreline setback 

variance and a variance from the maximum allowable building height to add onto 

the existing house, convert the first floor into garage space and construct a second 

story on the existing house. 

5. 14-12… A request by Todd Hurley, 3292 Beck Road, for a variance from the 

maximum allowable size of a detached accessory building to construct a 2,880 

square foot accessory building.  

6. 14-14… A request by Tom Secrest, 4089 Homestead, for a side yard setback 

variance and a front yard setback variance to construct an attached garage and 

second story on an existing home. 

 

Please address any written comments to the Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

at, 2911 Dorr Rd, Brighton, MI 48116 or via email at ron@genoa.org. All materials 

relating to this request are available for public inspection at the Genoa Township Hall 

prior to the hearing. 

 

Genoa Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aides and services to 

individuals with disabilities who are planning to attend. Please contact the Genoa 

Township Hall at (810) 227-5225 at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting if you 

need assistance.  

 

Published: BA-LCP 5-4-14 





Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

May 20, 2014 

CASE #14-08 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  5411 Ridgemont St. 

 

PETITIONER:     E.B.I., Incorporated  

 

ZONING:     LRR (Lake Resort Residential)   

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Public Sewer & Well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  30’ rear yard setback variance, 5’ variance from the minimum 

separation distance between the principal and accessory building. 

   

CODE REFERENCE: Table 3.04.01;  11.04.01(f)   

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Distance 

between 

principal and 

accessory 

building 

Setbacks for 

Zoning 

35’ 5’ 10’ 40’ 25’ 10’ 

 

Setbacks 

Requested 

49’ 7’ 16’ 10’ 18’ 5’ 

Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A 30’ N/A 5’ 

  

 

 



MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 

DATE:  May 12, 2014 
 
RE:  ZBA 14-08 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#14-08 

Site Address: 5411 Ridgemont St. 

Parcel Number:  4711-10-301-176 

Parcel Size: 0.13 Acres 

Applicant:  E.B.I., Incorporated  

Property Owner:  Mary Ellen Tibaldi, 11316 Milburn St., Livonia, MI  48150 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, elevations 

Request: Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance from Table 3.04.01 (rear yard 
setback) and section 11.04.01(f) (variance from the minimum required distance 
between a principal and accessory building) to construct a new single family dwelling. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Residential  

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 4, 
2014 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 The parcel currently has an existing single family home on it which was built in 

1945. 

 The property is on well and is connected to the sewer system. 

 There is a 506 sf accessory building located on the property with a 211 sf 

covered porch. 

  See Record Card and Real Estate Summary 

 



Summary 

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing house on the property and construct 

a new single family home.  The property is in the Lake Resort Residential (LRR) zoning 

district and has a lot width of 50’ and a lot length of 113.9’.  The location of the existing 

garage and smaller lot size prevents the applicant from complying with the required rear 

yard setback (40’) for the LRR district.  The applicant has proposed the new single family 

home to be 5’ from the existing garage to minimize the variance request.      

Variance Requests 

The regulations in the zoning ordinance pertaining to this variance are as follows:  

Table 3.04.01:  Lake Resort Residential Required Rear Yard Setback:  40’;  

Proposed 10’ 

Section 11.04.01(f):  Required distance between principal and accessory buildings:  

10’;  Proposed 5’ 

 

Standards for Approval 

The following is the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for 

Dimensional Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or 

requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is 

found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the 

restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other 

dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of 

a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to 

other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and 

enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties 

in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances 

or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than 

other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property 

consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance 

was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate 

supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in 

public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, 

morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.  



(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or 

discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties 

and the surrounding neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

 Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice – Compliance with the rear yard setback 

would limit the applicant’s ability to place a house on the property.  The 

location of the existing garage takes up approximately ¼ of the small buildable 

envelope, leaving the applicant unable to place a house that complies with the 

setbacks for the LRR district.  

 Extraordinary Circumstances - The need for the variance was not self-created 

by the applicant.  The lots in the LRR district are often smaller lots which 

present a number for challenges when placing a single family home and a 

garage size accessory building.  Many homes in the LRR district do not comply 

with the required setbacks.  Granting this variance would allow the applicant 

to place a single family dwelling on the property, thus making the property 

consistent with other properties in the LRR district. 

 Public Safety and Welfare – There are no perceived public safety or welfare 

issues. 

 Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – There will be no negative externalities 

caused by the proposed variance.  The use is compatible with the surrounding 

neighborhood and the distance between the proposed dwelling and adjacent 

dwelling on the rear side is typical for this area.   

 

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict compliance with the standards in table 3.04.02 with regards to the rear 

yard setback and the location of the existing garage would prevent the 

placement of a single family dwelling which is compliant with the setback and 

size standards in the zoning ordinance. 

2. The request for variance is not self-created by the applicant. 

3. Allowing the construction of a single family dwelling would make the property 

more consistent with other properties in the LRR zoning district. 

4. This variance request will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 

adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, 

or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals 

or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. 

5. The proposed location of the single family dwelling would not interfere with 

or discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of 

adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood. 















± * All Measurements are Approximate,  
Parcel Boundaries are Approximate.  

This is not a survey.
Source:  Livingston County GIS Department

Please note that parcel boundaries are not exact.

1 inch = 50 feet

5411 Ridgemont



REFUSETopography:
NonePublic Impr.:

ActiveActive:  /  /    Split:

  /  /    Created:2013R-043535Liber/Page:

Image

Estimated TCV:  36,395

Basement Walls:  

Basement Area:  0

Garage Area:  506

Ground Area:  653

Floor Area:  653

Full Baths:  1   Half Baths:  1

# of Bedrooms:  -15

Electric - Amps Service:  0

Heating System:  Forced Air w/ Ducts 

% Good (Physical):  47

Exterior:  Wood Siding

Style:  CD

Class:  CD

Occupancy:  Single Family

Year Built:  1945

# of Residential Buildings:  1

Improvement Data

115.0Average Depth:0Land Impr. Value:0.000PRE:

50.0Frontage:55,000Land Value:LRRZoning:

0.13Acreage:44,7002014 Taxable:44,7002014 S.E.V.:

Lot Dimensions:Tentative2015 Taxable:Tentative2015 S.E.V.:

Physical Property Characteristics
None Found

Most Recent Permit Information

Sold on 11/22/2013 for 27,000 by COUSINO ALBERT & LAWRENCE.

2013R-043535Liber/Page:INVALID SALE        Terms of Sale:

Most Recent Sale Information

TIBALDI MARY ELLEN
11316 MILBURN ST.
LIVONIA MI 48150-2925

Mailing Address:

04/28/2014 11:19 AM

HOWELL, MI 48843
5411 RIDGEMONTProperty Address:

TIBALDI MARY ELLENOwner's Name:

4711-10-301-176Parcel:

4301 4301 W. LK CHEMUNG NON LK FRONTNeighborhood:
47070 HOWELLSchool:
14-08AMAP #
4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPGov. Unit:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDPrevious Class:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDCurrent Class:

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Real Estate Summary Sheet



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-301-176

36,662C39,20014,20025,0002012

37,541C39,50014,50025,0002013

44,700S44,70017,20027,5002014

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2015

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
NON LAKE FRONT   50.00 115.00 1.0000 1.0000  1100  100                    55,000
   50 Actual Front Feet, 0.13 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      55,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00005.WEST LAKE CHEMUNG

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences
SEC. 10 T2N, R5E, GLEN ECHO LOT 176

Tax Description

TIBALDI MARY ELLEN
11316 MILBURN ST.
LIVONIA MI 48150-2925

Owner's Name/Address

5411 RIDGEMONT

Property Address

2015 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: 14-08A

P.R.E.   0%  

School: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER2013R-040545INVALID SALE        QC10/13/20090COUSINO ALBERT & LAWRENCECOUSINO ALBERT 

0.0BUYERINVALID SALE        TA10/13/20090COUSINO ALBERT & LAWRENCE, COUSINO, ALBERT

100.0BUYER2013R-043535INVALID SALE        QC11/22/201327,000TIBALDI MARY ELLENCOUSINO ALBERT & LAWRENCE

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

04/28/2014



Class: CD
Effec. Age: 53
Floor Area: 653                CntyMult
Total Base Cost: 59,725        X  1.470
Total Base New : 87,796          E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 41,264        X  0.882
Estimated T.C.V: 36,395       

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost
1    Story Siding      Crawl Space   65.41   -9.81      0.00       653    36,307
Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost
(13) Plumbing
  2 Fixture Bath                           1325.00                   1     1,325
(14) Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                             1025.00                   1     1,025
  Well, 200 Feet                           4675.00                   1     4,675
(16) Porches
  WGEP (1 Story), Standard                   35.47                 143     5,072
(17) Carports
  Wood Shingle                                8.75                 161     1,409
(17) Garages
Class:CD  Exterior: Siding  Foundation: 42 Inch  (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                  19.59                 506     9,913
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 47/100/100/100/47.0,    Depr.Cost =      41,264
ECF (4301 W. LK CHEMUNG NON LK FRONT)    0.882 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =      36,395

Carport Area: 161
Roof: Wood Shingle

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: CD
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: Detache
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 506
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

WGEP (1 Story)143

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 653  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-301-176

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 

-16

 Room List

 Condition for Age:
 Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1945 

 Building Style:
 CD

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

04/28/2014









Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

May 20, 2014 

CASE #14-09 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  652 S. Hughes 

 

PETITIONER:     Kelly Cadegan  

 

ZONING:     LRR (Lake Resort Residential)    

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Public Sewer & Well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  2’ side yard setback variance 

   

CODE REFERENCE: 11.04.01(f)(2)   

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Distance to 

Principal 

Building 

Max. Acc 

Bldg Size 

Setbacks for 

Zoning 

N/A 10’ 5’ 10’ 10’ 900’ 

Setbacks 

Requested 

N/A 88’ 3’ 40’ 10’ 864’ 

 

Variance Amount N/A N/A 2’ N/A N/A N/A 

  

 

 



MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 

DATE:  May 12, 2014 
 
RE:  ZBA 14-09 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#14-09 

Site Address: 652 S. Hughes 

Parcel Number:  4711-03-303-002 

Parcel Size: 0.5 Acres 

Applicant:  Kelly Cadegan, 652 S. Hughes, Howell, MI    

Property Owner:  Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan 

Request: Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a side yard setback variance to construct an 
864 sf detached accessory building. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Residential 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 4, 
2014 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 The parcel currently has an existing single family home on it which was built in 

1973. 

 The property is on public sewer and well. 

 The connection to the sewer main is not from S. Hughes road, but from Pathway 

Dr. to the West.  (See attached map) 

 See Record Card and Real Estate Summary 

 

 



Summary 

The applicant is proposing to construct a detached accessory building.  Due to the 

location of the existing house and the location of the applicant’s sewer service line, the 

applicant is requesting a side yard setback variance. 

Variance Requests 

The regulations in the zoning ordinance pertaining to this variance are as follows:  

11.04.01(f)(2):  Lake Resort Residential Accessory Building Side Yard Setback:  5’;  

Proposed 3’ 

Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for 

Dimensional Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or 

requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is 

found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the 

restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other 

dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of 

a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to 

other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and 

enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties 

in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances 

or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than 

other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property 

consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance 

was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate 

supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in 

public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, 

morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or 

discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties 

and the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

 

 



Summary of Findings 

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

 Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice – Strict compliance with the required 

setbacks would prevent the applicant from placing a 24 X 36 accessory building 

in that location on the property.  The location of the sewer lead, as indicated 

by the applicant, would prevent the placement of the accessory building 

further toward the rear property line on the northwest side of the property.  

The applicant could come into compliance with this guideline by reducing the 

width of the accessory building by two (2) feet. 

 Extraordinary Circumstances - A unique circumstance with regard to this 

property is the location of the sewer service line in the back of the property.  

According to the applicant, this limits his ability to move the garage close 

enough to the rear property line to shift the garage over to avoid needing a 

variance.  Despite the location of the sewer line and the limited area between 

the existing dwelling and the side lot line, the need for the variance can be 

eliminated by reducing the width of the garage by two (2) feet.  The need to 

have a 24 foot wide garage vs. a 22 foot wide garage is self-created. 

 Public Safety and Welfare –There will be no negative impact on public safety 

or welfare. 

 Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – There will be no negative externalities 

on the impact to the surrounding neighborhood.  The garage is of a 

comparable size to what is allowed in other residential district and the 

presence of trees on the northwest property line would shield the view of the 

garage from the neighboring property owner.  

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict compliance with the setback requirements in section 11.04.01(f)(2), 

would prevent the applicant from placing a 24’ wide accessory building.  

Based on the provided information the applicant could fit a 22’ wide accessory 

building.   

2. The presence of the sewer service line coming from Pathway creates a unique 

circumstance as this limits the ability of the applicant to place the accessory 

building close enough to the rear lot line to comply with the required setbacks 

for a 24’ wide accessory building. 

3. The need for the variance is self-created because according to the submitted 

plans the applicant could place an accessory building that is 22’ wide rather 

than 24’ wide. 

4. The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and 

air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public 

streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, 

morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. 



5. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate 

development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the 

surrounding neighborhood.  





± * All Measurements are Approximate,  
Parcel Boundaries are Approximate.  

This is not a survey.
Source:  Livingston County GIS Department

Please note that parcel boundaries are not exact.

1 inch = 50 feet

652 S. Hughes







REFUSETopography:
Paved RoadPublic Impr.:

ActiveActive:  /  /    Split:

  /  /    Created:Liber/Page:

Image

Estimated TCV:  112,021

Basement Walls:  

Basement Area:  1,276

Garage Area:  696

Ground Area:  1,276

Floor Area:  1,276

Full Baths:  1   Half Baths:  1

# of Bedrooms:  3

Electric - Amps Service:  0

Heating System:  Forced Heat & Cool

% Good (Physical):  59

Exterior:  Wood Siding

Style:  C

Class:  C+10

Occupancy:  Single Family

Year Built:  1973

# of Residential Buildings:  1

Improvement Data

0.0Average Depth:1,033Land Impr. Value:100.000PRE:

0.0Frontage:25,000Land Value:LRRZoning:

0.00Acreage:57,2992014 Taxable:65,7002014 S.E.V.:

Lot Dimensions:Tentative2015 Taxable:Tentative2015 S.E.V.:

Physical Property Characteristics
  Permit 07-114 on 07/24/2007 for $0 category SHED.

Most Recent Permit Information

None Found

Most Recent Sale Information

CADEGAN, KELLY & KATHLEEN
652 S HUGHES RD
HOWELL MI 48843

Mailing Address:

04/28/2014 11:21 AM

HOWELL, MI 48843
652 S HUGHES RDProperty Address:

CADEGAN, KELLY & KATHLEENOwner's Name:

4711-03-303-002Parcel:

4300 4300 LK CHEMUNG NON WATERFRONTNeighborhood:
47070 HOWELLSchool:
14-09MAP #
4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPGov. Unit:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDPrevious Class:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDCurrent Class:

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Real Estate Summary Sheet



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-03-303-002

55,200S55,20042,70012,5002012

56,200S56,20043,70012,5002013

57,299C65,70053,20012,5002014

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2015

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

Description                          Rate  CountyMult.  Size  %Good   Cash Value
D/W/P: 3.5 Concrete                  3.44     1.00       200    44           303
Shed: Wood Frame                    10.37     1.00       160    44           730
                 Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value =       1,033

Land Improvement Cost Estimates

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
<Site Value A> < SITE VALUE               25000  100                      25,000
                         0.00 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      25,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00004.LAKE CHEMUNG 

LM  10/02/2013 INSPECTED

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC. 3 T2N, R5E, "GLEN-DU-LAC NO. 1" LOT
2

Tax Description

CADEGAN, KELLY & KATHLEEN
652 S HUGHES RD
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

652 S HUGHES RD

Property Address

2015 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: 14-09

NO START07-11407/24/2007SHEDP.R.E. 100%   /  /     

NO STARTW13-19909/09/2013RES MISCELSchool: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

04/28/2014



Class: C +10
Effec. Age: 41
Floor Area: 1276               CntyMult
Total Base Cost: 146,440       X  1.470
Total Base New : 215,268         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 127,008       X  0.882
Estimated T.C.V: 112,021      

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost
1    Story Siding      Basement      70.83    0.00      2.11      1276    93,071
Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost
(1) Exterior
  Brick Veneer                                8.25                 352     2,904
(9) Basement Finish
  Basement Living Finish                     17.25                1276    22,011
  Walk out Basement Door(s)                 775.00                   1       775
(13) Plumbing
  2 Fixture Bath                           1600.00                   1     1,600
(14) Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                             1162.00                   1     1,162
  Well, 200 Feet                           4975.00                   1     4,975
(15) Built-Ins & Fireplaces
  Fireplace: Interior 1 Story              3250.00                   1     3,250
(16) Porches
  CCP  (1 Story), Standard                   31.51                  84     2,647
(16) Deck/Balcony
  Treated Wood,Standard                       6.31                 495     3,123
(17) Garages
Class:C  Exterior: Siding  Foundation: 42 Inch  (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                  17.56                 696    12,222
  Common Wall: 1 Wall                     -1300.00                   1    -1,300
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 59/100/100/100/59.0,    Depr.Cost =     127,008
ECF (4300 LK CHEMUNG NON WATERFRONT)     0.882 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =     112,021

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: C
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 1 Wall
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 696
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

CCP  (1 Story)
Treated Wood

84
495

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
1276

1
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 1276  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-03-303-002

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition for Age:
 Good

Remodeled
2013

 Yr Built
 1973 

 Building Style:
 C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

04/28/2014





Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

May 20, 2014 

CASE #14-10 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  3680 Dorr Rd 

 

PETITIONER:     Jan and Anne Pitzer  

 

ZONING:     SR (Suburban Residential)    

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Septic & Well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  10’ Side Yard Setback Variance to construct a new single family 

dwelling. 

   

CODE REFERENCE: Table 3.04.01  

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Shoreline 

Setbacks for 

Zoning 

40’ 20’ 20’ 50’ N/A 70’ 

Setbacks 

Requested 

+80’ 20’ 10’ N/A N/A 70’ 

 

Variance Amount N/A N/A 10’ N/A N/A N/A 

  

 

 



MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 

DATE:  May 15, 2014 
 
RE:  ZBA 14-10 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#14-10 

Site Address: 3680 Dorr Rd 

Parcel Number:  4711-22-400-030 

Parcel Size: 1.07 Acres 

Applicant:  Jan and Anne Pitzer, 6261 Windemere Pointe, Brighton, MI  48116  

Property Owner:  Same as owner 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building plans 

Request: Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a side yard setback to construct a single 
family dwelling 

Zoning and Existing Use: SR (Suburban Residential), Vacant  

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 4, 
2014 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 The parcel currently is vacant and was created in December of 2012. 

 The property has public sewer available and will need to be on a well. 

 See Record Card and Real Estate Summary 

 

 

 

 



Summary 

The applicant is proposing to construct a new single family dwelling.  As part of this the 

applicant has proposed to construct a 16’ X 16’ sun porch which shares a foundation 

with the house and is also connected to the existing house by an uncovered deck.  This 

sun porch because it is connected to the house is required to maintain the same 

setbacks as the existing house.  The property is zoned SR, suburban residential and the 

side yard setback is 20’.  The applicant has proposed the sun porch to be 10’ from the 

side property line.        

Variance Requests 

The regulations in the zoning ordinance pertaining to this variance are as follows:  

Table 3.04.01:  Suburban Residential Side Yard Setback:  20’;  Proposed 10’ 

Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for 

Dimensional Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or 

requirements of this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is 

found from the evidence that all of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the 

restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other 

dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of 

a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to 

other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and 

enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties 

in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances 

or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than 

other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property 

consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance 

was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate 

supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in 

public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, 

morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or 

discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties 

and the surrounding neighborhood. 

 



Summary of Findings 

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

 Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice – Strict compliance with the side yard 

setbacks would not unreasonably prevent the use of the property.  The 

applicants have a right to construct a single family home on the property which 

complies with the setback requirements in the Zoning Ordinance.  The 

property is one (1) acre in size and has 109’ in lot width, which would provide 

approximately 70’ of buildable area.  This area is more than sufficient for the 

construction of a single family home.   

 Extraordinary Circumstances - There are no circumstances applicable to the 

property that is different from other properties in the same zoning district.  

There are other properties to the south on Conrad road where there are 

houses which are 10’ or closer to the property line, but those properties are 

located in the LRR zoning district.  The need for the variance is not created by 

difficulties on the property. 

 Public Safety and Welfare –The request should not have a detrimental impact 

on public safety and welfare. 

 Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood –The proposed variance should not 

have a negative impact on the adjacent property.  The new house will block 

their neighbor’s view of the lake, but the additional ten (10) feet will not have 

much of an impact. 

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict compliance with the side yard setback would not prevent the placement 

of a single family dwelling on the property. 

2. The need for the variance is self-created. 

3. There are no extraordinary circumstances applicable to the property which 

are different from properties in the suburban residential (SR) zoning district. 

4. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air 

to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public 

streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, 

morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. 

5. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate 

development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the 

surrounding neighborhood. 

 



























± * All Measurements are Approximate,  
Parcel Boundaries are Approximate.  

This is not a survey.
Source:  Livingston County GIS Department

Please note that parcel boundaries are not exact.

1 inch = 340 feet

3680 Dorr Rd Area Map



NoneTopography:
NonePublic Impr.:

ActiveActive:01/09/2013Split:

01/09/2013Created:2013R-014174Liber/Page:

Image

None

Improvement Data

0.0Average Depth:0Land Impr. Value:0.000PRE:

135.0Frontage:243,000Land Value:SRZoning:

1.07Acreage:121,5002014 Taxable:121,5002014 S.E.V.:

Lot Dimensions:Tentative2015 Taxable:Tentative2015 S.E.V.:

Physical Property Characteristics
None Found

Most Recent Permit Information

Sold on 03/22/2013 for 325,000 by FOX, JAMES & KATHRYN.

2013R-014174Liber/Page:ARMS-LENGTH         Terms of Sale:

Most Recent Sale Information

PITZER JAN & ANNE
6261 WINDEMERE POINTE
BRIGHTON MI 48116

Mailing Address:

04/28/2014 11:24 AM

BRIGHTON, MI 48116
3680 DORR RDProperty Address:

PITZER JAN & ANNEOwner's Name:

4711-22-400-030Parcel:

4306 4306 TRI LAKES LAKE FRONTNeighborhood:
47010 BRIGHTONSchool:
14-10MAP #
4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPGov. Unit:
402.402 RESIDENTIAL-VACANTPrevious Class:
402.402 RESIDENTIAL-VACANTCurrent Class:

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Real Estate Summary Sheet



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-22-400-030

00002012

95,612C121,5000121,5002013

121,500S121,5000121,5002014

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2015

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
'A' FRONTAGE    135.00   0.00 1.0000 1.0000  1800  100                   243,000
ONLY SHOWING ACERAGE         1.070 Acres      0  100                           0
  135 Actual Front Feet, 1.07 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     243,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00019.CROOKED LAKE HEIGHTS

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

VacantXImproved 

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Split/Comb. on 01/09/2013 completed
01/09/2013 Duffy                   ;
Parent Parcel(s): 4711-22-400-025;
Child Parcel(s): 4711-22-400-030,
4711-22-400-031;
-----------------------------------------

Comments/Influences

SEC 22 T2N R5E COMM AT E 1/4 COR TH
S00*18'15"E 1302.38 FT TH S89*59'37"W
1363.26 FT TH S00*18'15"E 33.01 FT TH
S89*59'37"W 298.15 FT FOR POB TH
S89*59'37"W 335 FT TH N00*00'23"W 139.50
FT TH N89*59'37"E 335 FT TH S00*00'23"E
139.50 FT TO POB CONT 1.07 AC M/L 
PARCEL #1
SPLIT/COMBINED ON 01/09/2013 FROM
4711-22-400-025; INTO 4711-22-400-030 AND
4711-22-400-031

Tax Description

PITZER JAN & ANNE
6261 WINDEMERE POINTE
BRIGHTON MI 48116

Owner's Name/Address

3680 DORR RD

Property Address

2015 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: 14-10

P.R.E.   0%  

School: BRIGHTON

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: SRClass: 402 RESIDENTIAL-VACANT

100.0BUYER2013R-014174ARMS-LENGTH         WD03/22/2013325,000PITZER JAN & ANNEFOX, JAMES & KATHRYN

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

04/28/2014
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